09/24/2025 Item #8.

MEMORANDUM

DATE: September 22, 2025

TO: Board of County Commissioners

FROM: Bill Kuhn, Treasurer

SUBJECT: Treasury Report for August 2025

Following is the unaudited monthly treasury report for fiscal year to date (YTD) as of August 31, 2025.

Treasury and Investments

 The portfolio balance at the end of August was $302.4 million, a decrease of $4 million from July and an increase
of $20.4 million from last year (August 2024).

 Net investment income for August was $1,023.4K, approximately $7k lower than last month and $212.8k greater
than August 2024.  YTD earnings of $2,053.6K are $418.9K more than the YTD earnings last year.

 All portfolio category balances are within policy limits.
 The LGIP interest rate remained at 4.60% during the month of August. The FIB rate was 4.25%.  Benchmark returns

for 24-month treasuries were down 3 basis points and 36-month treasuries were down 4 basis points from the
prior month.

 The average portfolio yield increased to 4.22%, which was up 21 bps from last month’s average %.
 The portfolio weighted average time to maturity was 1.11 years.

 Deschutes County

8/31/2025

Municipal Debt 22,530,000   7.5% Aug-25 Y-T-D
Corporate Notes 15,000,000   5.0% Total Investment Income 1,035,353$   2,077,595$

-  0.0% Less Fee: $12,000 per month (12,000)   (24,000)
U.S. Treasuries 150,000,000   49.6% Investment Income - Net 1,023,353$   2,053,595$
Federal Agencies 62,000,000   20.5%
LGIP 35,844,195   11.9% Prior Year Comparison Aug-24 824,260  824,260
First Interstate (Book Balance) 16,993,874   5.6%
Total Investments 302,368,068$   100.0%

U.S. Treasuries 100% Current Month Prior Month
LGIP ($61,749,000) 100% LGIP 4.60% 4.60%
Federal Agencies 100% Investments 4.16% 3.91%

Banker's Acceptances 25% Average 4.22% 4.01%
Time Certificates 50%

Municipal Debt 25%

Corporate Debt 25% 3.69%
4.60%
3.67%

Max
2.95  Term Minimum Actual

0 to 30 Days 10% 20.6%
Under 1 Year 25% 51.8%
Under 5 Years 100% 100.0%

Other Policy Actual
Corp Issuer 5% 3.0%
Callable 25% 9.8%
Weighted Ave. AA2 AA1

 Current Average Yield =
Purchases in Month 14,000,000$
Sales/Redemptions in Month 18,850,000$

1.11

Investment Activity

Portfolio Breakdown: Par Value by Investment Type Investment Income

Category Maximums:

Maturity (Years)

Yield Percentages

Benchmarks
24 Month Treasury   3.66%
LGIP Rate   4.60%
36 Month Treasury   3.63%

Weighted Average

Municipal Debt
7.5%Corporate Notes

5.0%

Time Certificates
0.0%

U. S. Treasuries
49.6%

Federal Agencies
20.5%

LGIP
11.9%

First Interstate
Bank
5.6%

Total Portfolio: By Investment Type

$7.3
$16.5 $21.5